75th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2009 Regular Session

## Enrolled Senate Bill 74

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor Theodore R. Kulongoski)

CHAPTER .....

## AN ACT

Relating to the Interstate Compact for Adult Offender Supervision; creating new provisions; amending ORS 133.865; and appropriating money.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> A person on probation, parole or post-prison supervision who applies to transfer supervision under the Interstate Compact for Adult Offender Supervision described in ORS 144.600 must pay an application fee in an amount determined by rule of the Department of Corrections. The fee shall be collected by the supervisory authority as defined in ORS 144.087 and forwarded to the Governor's office for deposit in the Arrest and Return Account described in ORS 133.865.

SECTION 2. ORS 133.865 is amended to read:

133.865. (1) The Arrest and Return Account is established separate and distinct from the General Fund. The account consists of moneys deposited into the account under ORS 161.665 and such other moneys as may be appropriated to the account by law. **Except as provided in subsection (2)** of this section, moneys in the account are continuously appropriated to the Governor for the purpose of paying costs incurred in carrying out the provisions of ORS 133.743 to 133.857.

(2) Moneys deposited in the Arrest and Return Account under section 1 of this 2009 Act are continuously appropriated to the Governor for the purpose of paying costs incurred in retaking offenders who have transferred supervision under the Interstate Compact for Adult Offender Supervision described in ORS 144.600.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Section 1 of this 2009 Act and the amendments to ORS 133.865 by section 2 of this 2009 Act apply to applications to transfer supervision under the Interstate Compact for Adult Offender Supervision made on or after the effective date of this 2009 Act.

Passed by Senate June 11, 2009	Received by Governor:
	, 2009
Secretary of Senate	Approved:
President of Senate	
Passed by House June 22, 2009	Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Speaker of House	

Secretary of State